

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
EASTERN DIVISION

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 PEABODY ENERGY CORPORATION)
)
 and)
)
 ARCH COAL, INC.,)
)
 Defendants.)

Case No. 4:20-cv-00317-SEP

**STATE OF WYOMING’S *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

DISCUSSION 5

 I. The analytical framework applicable to horizontal mergers..... 5

 II. The relevant product market 9

 III. The transaction's probable effect on competition 9

 IV. Equity favors denial of the preliminary injunction 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brown Shoe Co. v. United States,
370 U.S. 294 (1962)..... 5, 7

FTC v. Arch Coal, Inc.,
329 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 7, 10

FTC v. Cardinal Health, Inc.,
12 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 1998)..... 8

FTC v. Food Town Stores, Inc.,
539 F.2d 1339 (4th Cir. 1976) 13

FTC v. Pharmtech Research, Inc.,
576 F. Supp. 294 (D.D.C. 1983)..... 14

FTC v. Staples, Inc.,
970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997)..... 6, 13

FTC v. Univ. Health, Inc.,
938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991) 13

FTC v. Warner Commc’ns Inc.,
742 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1984) 14

FTC v. Weyerhaeuser Co.,
665 F.2d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 13

United States v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.,
781 F. Supp. 1400 (S.D. Iowa 1991) 8

United States v. Baker Hughes Inc.,
908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 6, 7, 8

United States v. Citizens & S. Nat’l Bank,
422 U.S. 86 (1975)..... 6

United States v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.,
415 U.S. 486 (1974)..... 1, 7

United States v. Philadelphia Nat’l Bank,
374 U.S. 321 (1963)..... 5, 6

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 18..... 5, 6

15 U.S.C. § 53(b)..... 5, 13

Other Authorities

Benjamin Storrow, E&E News, *Coal spiral deepens with 13 plant closures announced in 2020* (May 27, 2020) 2

Benjamin Storrow, E&E News, *Meet America’s 10 largest emitters* (May 11, 2020)..... 3

H.R. Rep. No. 93-624 (1973),..... 13

Joint Statement in the Matter of The Boeing Company/McDonnell Douglas Corporation 10

Lawrence A. Sullivan & Warren S. Grimes, *The Law of Antitrust* § 9.1 (2000)..... 5

National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners, *Recent Changes to U.S. Coal Plant Operations and Current Compensation Practices* (January 2020)..... 3

Robert Godby and Roger Coupal, University of Wyoming, Center for Energy and Economics and Public Policy, WIA Spring Meeting, *Potential Impacts to Wyoming of the Coal Transition* (March 28, 2019) 3

Seth Feaster and Karl Cates, Institute for Energy Economics and Financial Analysis, *Powder River Basin Coal Industry is in Long-Term Decline, Fast-Changing Markets Indicate Deeper Downturns to Come in Montana and Wyoming* (March 2019)..... 2, 3, 4

Thomas A. Piraino, Jr., *A New Approach to the Antitrust Analysis of Mergers*, 83 B.U. L. Rev. 785 (2003) 8, 10, 12

United States Department of Justice and Federal Trade Commission, *Horizontal Merger Guidelines* (2010) 8

United States Energy Information Administration, *Today in Energy, Sixteen mines in the Powder River Basin produce 43% of U.S. coal* (Aug. 26, 2019) 3, 4

The State of Wyoming, through its undersigned counsel, hereby offers the following *amicus curiae* brief in opposition to the Federal Trade Commission's (FTC) Motion for Preliminary Injunction. (Docket 137).
